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3.4 Approximate total number of illegal consignments of meat and milk found in personal luggage

at Community entry points

2017 2018 Comments

Austria *   No details given for 2017 & 2018

Belgium 1278 1559

Bulgaria 583 1525

Croatia 1142 1352

Cyprus 16 19

Czech Republic 1074 1107

Denmark 954 921

Estonia 187 540

Finland 690 1106

France 2846 2981

Germany 5791 5960

Greece 132 53

Hungary 457 1409

Ireland 1273 721  

Italy 6526 4298

Latvia *  No details given for 2017 & 2018

Lithuania 1111 1400

Luxembourg ** 187 185

Malta ** 77 No details given for 2018

Netherlands 4399 4393

Poland 24398 27210

Portugal 477 513

Romania 3222 2266

Slovak Republic 108 86

Slovenia 49 58

Spain *   No details given for 2017 & 2018

Sweden 16 20

United Kingdom 4841 4343

Total EU* 61834 64025

* Figure doesn't include Austria/Lativa/Spain for 2017

** Figure doesn't include Austria/Lativa/Spain/Malta and Luxembourg for 2018

Norway 450 300

Switzerland 6775 4625



 

 

 

 

 

Approximate amount of meat and meat products, milk and milk products confiscated and/or

destroyed from personal baggage as a result of checks implemented at Community entry points

 3.5 Meat and meat products (kg) 3.6 Milk and dairy products (kg)

2017 2018 Comments 2017 2018 Comments

Austria 4104 3502 14.7% decrease 5578 4009 28.1% decrease

Belgium 2589 3104 19.9% increase 3511 2112 39.8% decrease

Bulgaria 1141 5546 386.1% increase 236 4428 1776% increase

Croatia 10831 9823 9.3% decrease 5450 3805 30.2% decrease

Cyprus 503 146 71% decrease 19 0,5 97.4% decrease

Czech Republic 910 902 0.9% decrease 68 108 58.8% increase

Denmark 1790 1611 10% decrease 432 829 91.9% increase

Estonia 611 1340 119.3% increase 186 500 168.8% increase

Finland 1844 5058 174.3% increase 529 666 25.9% increase

France 21267 22016 3,5% increase 3084 3009 2.4% decrease

Germany 12732 13630 7.1% increase 15340 14420 6% decrease

Greece 305 208 31.8% decrease 816 693 28.1% decrease

Hungary 8162 5402 33.8% decrease 0 1088 not quantifiable

Ireland 3444 1800 47.7% decrease 1230 541 56% decrease

Italy 16868 18945 12.3% increase 8408 5317 36.8% decrease

Latvia 19936 10576 47% decrease 11977 6952 42% decrease

Lithuania 3396 4062 19.6% increase 637 1088 58.2% increase

Luxembourg 351 320 8.8% decrease 358 210 41.3% decrease

Malta 433 802 85.2% increase 49 235 380% increase

Netherlands 2774 14537 424% increase 1625 9500 485% increase

Poland 202862 175336 13.6% decrease 7417 4519 39.1% decrease

Portugal 926 1105 19.3% increase 232 184 20.7% decrease

Romania 14381 11524 19.9% decrease 3622 2734 24.5% decrease

Slovak Republic 848 1044 23.1% increase 214 131 38.8% decrease

Slovenia 101 91 10% decrease 39 97 149% increase

Spain 7954 8543 7.4% increase 10856 5710 47.4% decrease

Sweden 138 117 15.2% decrease 3 29 867% increase

United Kingdom 13413 15077 12.4% increase 4751 4601 3.2% decrease

Total EU 354614 336167 86667 77516

Norway 1300 870 33.1% decrease 50 180 260% increase

Switzerland 9843 10056 2.2% increase 6246 5108 18.2% decrease



3.4 Approximate total number of illegal consignments of meat and milk found in personal luggage

at Community entry points

2017 2018 Comments

INCREASES (15)

Belgium 1278 1559

Bulgaria 583 1525

Croatia 1142 1352

Cyprus 16 19

Czech Republic 1074 1107

Estonia 187 540

Finland 690 1106

France 2846 2981

Germany 5791 5960

Hungary 457 1409

Lithuania 1111 1400

Poland 24398 27210

Portugal 477 513

Slovenia 49 58

Sweden 16 20

REDUCTIONS (10)

Denmark 954 921

Greece 132 53

Ireland 1273 721

Italy 6526 4298

Luxembourg 187 185

Malta 77  No details given

Netherlands 4399 4393

Romania 3222 2266

Slovak Republic 108 86

United Kingdom 4841 4343

Total EU 61834 64025

NO DETAILS GIVEN (3)

Austria no details given no details given

Latvia no details given no details given

Spain no details given no details given

REDUCTIONS

Norway 450 300

Switzerland 6775 4625



 

 

 

 

 

3.6 Approximate amount of milk and milk products confiscated and/or destroyed

from personal baggage as a result of checks implemented at Community entry points

 3.6 Milk and dairy products (kg)

2017 2018 Comments

INCREASES (11)

Denmark 432 829

Netherlands 1625 9500

Finland 529 666

Sweden 3 29

Slovenia 39 97

Czech Republic 68 108

Lithuania 637 1088

Estonia 186 500

Malta 49 235

Bulgaria 236 4428

Hungary 0 1088

REDUCTIONS (17)

Latvia 11977 6952

Germany 15340 14420

France 3084 3009

Slovak Republic 214 131

Cyprus 19 0,5

Spain 10856 5710

Romania 3622 2734

Austria 5578 4009

Ireland 1230 541

Poland 7417 4519

United Kingdom 4751 4601

Portugal 232 184

Croatia 5450 3805

Italy 8408 5317

Greece 816 693

Belgium 3511 2112  

Luxembourg 358 210

Total EU 86667 77515,5  

INCREASES (1)

Norway 50 180  

REDUCTIONS (1)

Switzerland 6246 5108  



 

 

 

 

 

3.6 Approximate amount of milk and milk products confiscated and/or destroyed

from personal baggage as a result of checks implemented at Community entry points

 3.6 Milk and dairy products (kg)

2017 2018 Comments

INCREASES (11)

Bulgaria 236 4428

Czech Republic 68 108

Denmark 432 829

Estonia 186 500

Finland 529 666

Hungary 0 1088

Lithuania 637 1088

Malta 49 235

Netherlands 1625 9500

Slovenia 39 97

Sweden 3 29

REDUCTIONS (17)

Austria 5578 4009

Belgium 3511 2112

Croatia 5450 3805

Cyprus 19 0,5

France 3084 3009

Germany 15340 14420

Greece 816 693

Ireland 1230 541

Italy 8408 5317

Latvia 11977 6952

Luxembourg 358 210

Poland 7417 4519

Portugal 232 184

Romania 3622 2734

Slovak Republic 214 131

Spain 10856 5710

United Kingdom 4751 4601

Total EU 86667 77515,5  

INCREASES (1)

Norway 50 180  

REDUCTIONS (1)

Switzerland 6246 5108  



 

 

 

 

 

3.3 List of top 5 third countries from which passengers have most regularly been subject to

targeted searches

Third Country No. Member States

1 Russia 10

2 Turkey 10

3 China 10

4 Ukraine 7

5 Moldova 2

3.7 Top 5 third countries from which passengers were most regularly found to be carrying

illegal meat and meat products and milk and milk products consignments

Third Country No. Member States

1 Russia 15 * Including Switzerland & Norway

2 Turkey 15 * * Including Switzerland

3 China 14 * * Including  Norway

4 Ukraine 8

5 Egypt 7



 

 

 

 

 

Regulation 206/2009 - Use of sniffer dogs 2017 2018

Austria YES YES

Belgium YES YES

Bulgaria NO NO

Croatia YES YES

Cyprus YES YES

Czech Republic YES YES

Denmark NO NO

Estonia NO NO

Finland NO YES

France NO NO

Germany YES YES

Greece NO NO

Hungary NO NO

Ireland YES YES

Italy NO NO

Latvia NO NO

Lithuania NO NO

Luxembourg NO NO

Malta NO NO

Netherlands YES YES

Poland NO NO

Portugal NO NO

Romania YES YES

Slovak Republic YES YES

Slovenia NO NO

Spain NO NO

Sweden NO NO

United Kingdom YES YES

 

Norway NO NO

Switzerland YES YES

Overall - No change on 2017


